

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: BNI800-BM2N

### Neutral element PRAG- 1100mm



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Neutral Element Prag 1100mm BNI800 BM2N

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Neutral Element Prag 1100mm BNI800 BM2N. This product is designed for optimal performance in commercial kitchen environments, ensuring safety, efficiency, and reliability. Please read this manual thoroughly to ensure proper use and maintenance.

### 2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the appliance is connected to a compatible electrical supply. Check the voltage and frequency before use.
- **Installation Safety:** Install the unit on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping. Ensure adequate ventilation around the appliance.
- **Operational Safety:** Do not operate the unit with wet hands or when barefoot. Keep away from flammable materials and ensure the area is dry.
- **Maintenance Safety:** Always disconnect the appliance from power before cleaning or maintenance. Allow the unit to cool down after use.
- **Child Safety:** Keep the appliance out of reach of children. Always supervise children in the kitchen.
- **Emergency Procedures:** In case of malfunction or emergency, disconnect the appliance immediately and contact customer support.

### 3. Product Overview and Specifications

#### Specifications

- **Dimensions:** 1100mm (W) x 700mm (D) x 850mm (H)
- **Power Supply:** 230V
- **Total Power:** 12 kW
- **Weight:** 180 kg
- **Surface Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Temperature Range:** Up to 300°C

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpacking:** Carefully remove the appliance from its packaging. Inspect for any damage.
2. **Placement:** Position the Neutral Element on a stable, level surface. Ensure at least 10cm of space around all sides for proper ventilation.
3. **Electrical Connection:**
  - Ensure the electrical supply matches the specifications.
  - Connect the appliance to an appropriate power outlet using a dedicated circuit.
4. **Leveling:** Adjust the feet of the appliance to ensure it is level. Use a spirit level for accuracy.
5. **Final Check:** Before powering on, double-check all connections and ensure the area is dry.

### 5. Operation

1. **Powering On:** Switch on the appliance at the main power supply. Use the control panel to set the desired temperature.
2. **Temperature Control:** Adjust the settings according to your cooking requirements. Allow adequate time for the appliance to reach the set temperature.
3. **Cooking:** Place food items in the designated area, monitoring temperature as needed. Always follow recommended cooking times and techniques.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Do not use abrasive materials.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Periodically disassemble parts for thorough cleaning. Ensure components are completely dry before reassembling.
- **Maintenance Schedule:** Inspect the appliance monthly for wear and tear. Pay attention to electrical connections and surfaces.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- **Problem:** Appliance not powering on.
  - **Solution:** Check electrical connections and confirm power supply.
- **Problem:** Uneven heating.
  - **Solution:** Ensure the appliance is level and check for obstructions.
- **Problem:** Error messages on the display.
  - **Solution:** Restart the appliance. If errors persist, consult customer support.

### 8. Disposal

At the end of its lifecycle, dispose of the appliance in accordance with local regulations. Ensure all electrical components are safely removed and recycled where possible.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220

- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Neutral Element Prag 1100mm BNI800 BM2N. We hope it serves you well!

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für das Neutrale Element Prag 1100mm BNI800-BM2N

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das neutrale Element Prag 1100mm BNI800-BM2N ist ein hochwertiges Küchenmöbel, das für die professionelle Gastronomie konzipiert ist. Es bietet eine praktische Arbeitsfläche und großzügigen Stauraum, um Ihre Küchenabläufe effizient zu gestalten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stromversorgung: Bitte sicherstellen, dass die Stromversorgung den angegebenen technischen Daten entspricht. Falsche Spannung kann zu Schäden führen.
- Lüftung: Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Gerät in einem gut belüfteten Bereich installiert wird, um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden.
- Wasser- und Brandschutz: Halten Sie das Gerät fern von Wasserquellen, um elektrische Schläge zu vermeiden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Bereich um das Gerät brandsicher ist und keine entzündlichen Materialien gelagert werden.
- Gewicht: Berücksichtigen Sie das Gewicht des Geräts bei der Installation, um Stürze oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Gebrauchsanweisung: Bitte lesen Sie die gesamten Anweisungen sorgfältig, bevor Sie das Produkt benutzen.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: Neutrales Element Prag 1100mm BNI800-BM2N
- Abmessungen: 1100mm (B) x 800mm (T) x 850mm (H)
- Material: Edelstahl
- Einsatzbereich: Gastronomie
- Gewicht: [Technische Details hier einfügen]
- Farbe: Edelstahloptik
- Zulassungen: CE-Zertifizierung

## 4. Setup und Installation

1. Standort vorbereiten: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Standort stabil und eben ist. Reinigen Sie den Bereich von Schmutz und Ablagerungen.
2. Gerät auspacken: Entfernen Sie vorsichtig die Verpackung und prüfen Sie das Gerät auf Schäden.
3. Montage: Befestigen Sie die Füße des Geräts, falls erforderlich. Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Schrauben und Werkzeuge.
4. Platzierung: Stellen Sie das Gerät an den gewünschten Ort. Überprüfen Sie, ob es stabil steht.
5. Anschlüsse: Schließen Sie das Gerät an die Stromversorgung an, wenn notwendig. Folgen Sie den technischen Daten für die korrekten elektrischen Anschlüsse.

## 5. Betrieb

- Erstnutzung: Lassen Sie das Gerät vor der ersten Nutzung mindestens 30 Minuten in Betrieb, um sicherzustellen, dass alle Komponenten ordnungsgemäß funktionieren.
- Temperaturkontrolle: Stellen Sie die Temperatur entsprechend den Anforderungen Ihrer Anwendungen ein.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Reinigen Sie die Außen- und Arbeitsflächen regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem feuchten Tuch, um hygienische Bedingungen zu gewährleisten.
- Vermeidung von Kratzern: Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, da diese die Oberfläche zerkratzen können.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Teile und Anschlüsse auf Verschleiß und reinigen Sie Filter entsprechend den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Gerät startet nicht.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät korrekt angeschlossen ist und die Stromversorgung funktioniert.
- Problem: Unregelmäßige Temperatur.
  - Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Belüftung des Geräts nicht blockiert ist und die Thermostateinstellungen korrekt sind.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Gesetzen zum Umweltschutz und Recycling. Informieren Sie sich bei Ihrer Gemeinde über die richtigen Entsorgungsmethoden für Elektrogeräte.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen und Unterstützung erreichen Sie uns unter:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Bitte bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch für zukünftige Referenzen auf.

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Handleiding voor het Neutrale Element PRAG 1100mm BNI800 BM2N

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van het Neutrale Element PRAG 1100mm BNI800 BM2N. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in commerciële keukens en biedt een betrouwbare oplossing voor het opbergen en voorbereiden van voedsel.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle veiligheidsrichtlijnen worden opgevolgd.
- Gebruik het apparaat alleen voor het doel waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is aangesloten op de juiste elektriciteitsbron.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen aan het snoer en de stekker.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van water en andere vloeistoffen om elektrocutie te voorkomen.
- Gebruik geen schurende of agressieve reinigingsmiddelen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat goed is geventileerd om oververhitting te voorkomen.
- Laat kinderen niet zonder toezicht met het apparaat.

### 3. Productoverzicht en Specificaties

- Afmetingen: 1100mm
- Model: BNI800 BM2N
- Type: Neutraal element
- Gebruik: Professionele keuken
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Energiebron: Elektrisch
- Maximale belasting: 300 kg
- Temperatuurbereik: 0 - 70 graden Celsius

### 4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Plaats het Neutrale Element op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rond het apparaat voor ventilatie.
- Steek de stekker in een goed gearde stopcontact.
- Controleer met een waterpas of het apparaat recht staat en pas indien nodig aan.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat niet wordt blootgesteld aan extreme temperaturen of vochtigheid.

### 5. Bediening

- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is aangesloten voordat u het inschakelt.
- Gebruik de daarvoor bestemde knop of schakelaar om het apparaat in te schakelen.
- Reguleer de temperatuur indien nodig door de instellingen op de bedieningspaneel te wijzigen.
- Plaats de voedingsmiddelen op het appropriately voorbereide blad voor gebruik.

### 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Schakel het apparaat altijd uit voordat u begint met schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een zachte doek en milde schoonmaakmiddelen om het oppervlak te reinigen.
- Vermijd schurende pads die het oppervlak kunnen krassen.
- Controleer regelmatig op vuil en vetophoping, vooral rond de ventilatieopeningen.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het apparaat schakelt niet in.  
Oplossing: Controleer of het apparaat is aangesloten en of de stekker goed zit.
- Probleem: Onvoldoende koeling.  
Oplossing: Controleer of er voldoende ventilatieruimte is en of filters schoon zijn.

### 8. Afvoer

- Volg de lokale richtlijnen voor de afvoer van elektrische apparaten.
- Verwijder inkt van plastic en andere materialen die niet gerecycled kunnen worden.
- Lever het apparaat in bij een erkend recyclingbedrijf.

### 9. Contact

Voor technische ondersteuning en vragen kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bewaar deze handleiding goed voor toekomstig gebruik.

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Neutral Element Prag 1100mm BNI800-BM2N

## 1. Información General

El Neutral Element Prag 1100mm BNI800-BM2N es un producto de alta calidad diseñado para proporcionar un rendimiento excepcional en el ámbito de la gastronomía. Su construcción robusta y su diseño innovador lo convierten en una opción ideal para restaurantes, cafeterías y otros establecimientos de alimentación.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropriado:** Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para su uso en entornos de cocina comercial. No lo utilice para fines no relacionados con la gastronomía.
- **Conexiones Eléctricas:** Asegúrese de que la instalación eléctrica cumpla con las normativas locales antes de conectar el equipo.
- **Mantenimiento:** Apague y desconecte el equipo de la corriente antes de realizar cualquier limpieza o mantenimiento.
- **Lesiones:** Evite el contacto con partes calientes y bordes afilados durante el uso y la limpieza.
- **Información de Emergencia:** En caso de mal funcionamiento o accidentes, desconecte inmediatamente el equipo y comuníquese con un profesional.

## 3. Descripción General y Especificaciones

### Especificaciones Técnicas

- Dimensiones: 1100 mm
- Peso: 120 kg
- Voltaje: 230 V
- Potencia: 3 kW
- Clase de Protección: IPX5

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Ambiente de Instalación:** Coloque el equipo en una superficie estable y nivelada, alejado de fuentes de calor y humedad excesiva.
2. **Conexiones Eléctricas:**
  - Asegúrese de que el voltaje de la fuente eléctrica coincida con las especificaciones del producto.
  - Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada, preferiblemente con un interruptor de seguridad.
3. **Verificación:** Realice una verificación completa para asegurarse de que todas las conexiones estén firmes y seguras.
4. **Pruebas Iniciales:** Encienda el equipo y realice pruebas para asegurarse de que funcione correctamente.

## 5. Operación

- **Encendido:** Presione el botón de encendido ubicado en la parte frontal del equipo.
- **Ajuste de Temperatura:** Utilice el panel de control para ajustar la temperatura según las necesidades de cocción.
- **Funciones Especiales:** Consulte el manual para conocer las funciones adicionales que ofrece el modelo BNI800-BM2N.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Daily Cleaning:** Limpie la superficie del equipo con un paño húmedo y detergente suave después de cada uso.
- **Desmontaje:** Desmonte las piezas extraíbles y lávelas a mano o en lavavajillas.
- **Mantenimiento Regular:** Realice un mantenimiento mensual para asegurar el correcto funcionamiento y la longevidad del equipo.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- **No enciende:** Verifique las conexiones eléctricas y asegúrese de que la fuente de alimentación esté activa.
- **Fugas:** Revise las conexiones y juntas de sellado. Si el problema persiste, comuníquese con el servicio técnico.
- **Ruidos Inusuales:** Asegúrese de que el equipo esté nivelado y libre de obstrucciones que puedan causar ruidos anormales.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, recicle y elimine los componentes de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre desechos eléctricos y electrónicos. No arroje el equipo a la basura.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas, asistencia técnica o información adicional, comuníquese con nosotros a:

- Correo Electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel d'utilisation du produit

### 1. Informations Générales

Le produit décrit dans ce manuel est le Neutral Element Prag de 1100 mm (BNI800-BM2N). C'est un équipement de cuisine professionnel conçu pour répondre aux besoins variés des établissements de restauration.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée : Ne pas utiliser le produit à des fins non prévues. Ce produit est destiné à un usage commercial uniquement.
- Installation : Assurez-vous que l'installation est réalisée par un professionnel qualifié. Vérifiez que l'appareil est conforme aux normes électriques locales.
- Surchauffe : Évitez de couvrir les événements de ventilation. Ne pas placer le produit à proximité de matériaux inflammables.
- Électricité : Débranchez l'appareil avant toute intervention de maintenance ou de nettoyage.
- Enfants : Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec l'appareil. Maintenez une distance de sécurité pendant son fonctionnement.

### 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : BNI800-BM2N
- Dimensions : 1100 mm
- Type de produit : Équipement de cuisine neutre
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable
- Puissance : Non applicable
- Poids : À confirmer selon le modèle spécifique

### 4. Mise en Place et Installation

1. Emplacement : Choisir un endroit stable et sécurisé, avec un accès facile à une source d'alimentation électrique.
2. Niveau : Assurez-vous que le produit est de niveau pour un fonctionnement optimal.
3. Connexion Électrique :
  - Débranchez l'appareil avant de vous connecter à la source d'alimentation.
  - Connectez le câble d'alimentation à une prise conforme aux normes locales.
  - Vérifiez que l'installation électrique est conforme aux exigences.
4. Vérification Finale : Avant d'allumer l'appareil, vérifiez que toutes les connexions sont sécurisées et qu'il n'y a pas d'obstruction.

### 5. Fonctionnement

- Lancer le produit en utilisant l'interrupteur principal.
- Suivez les instructions spécifiques de votre modèle pour le réglage de la température et des fonctions.
- Respectez les limites de capacité pour éviter tout dysfonctionnement.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage Quotidien : Utiliser un chiffon doux et un désinfectant adapté pour nettoyer les surfaces.
- Entretien Régulier : Vérifiez les joints et les connexions régulièrement pour détecter toute usure.
- Démontage : En cas de besoin, suivez les instructions pour démonter certaines parties pour un nettoyage en profondeur.

### 7. Dépannage

- Problème d'Alimentation : Vérifiez la prise électrique et le fusible.
- Fonctionnement Anormal : Vérifiez si l'appareil est obstrué ou si des pièces sont mal installées.
- Performances Insuffisantes : Assurez-vous que les conditions d'installation sont respectées.

### 8. Élimination

- Ne pas jeter le produit avec les déchets ménagers. Suivez les règlements locaux pour la mise au rebut des équipements électriques.
- Contactez un service de recyclage ou un professionnel pour l'élimination des appareils électroniques.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question, contactez-nous :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre produit. Nous espérons qu'il répondra à toutes vos attentes professionnelles.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto per il Neutral Element PRAG 1100mm BNI800 BM2N

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Il Neutral Element PRAG 1100mm BNI800 BM2N è progettato per l'uso in ambito professionale, offre soluzioni efficienti nella preparazione e presentazione di cibi. Realizzato con materiali di alta qualità, il prodotto garantisce durata e prestazioni elevate.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Leggere sempre il manuale prima dell'uso.
- Non utilizzare l'elemento in un ambiente umido.
- Assicurarsi che l'apparecchio sia collegato a una fonte di alimentazione adeguata.
- Maneggiare con cura le parti calde per evitare scottature.
- Tenere lontano dall'influenza di bambini o animali.
- In caso di guasti, non tentare di riparare l'apparecchio da soli.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1100mm
- Modello: BNI800 BM2N
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Capacità di carico: 800 kg
- Tensione: 230V
- Potenza: 2 kW
- Peso: 100 kg

## 4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Posizionare il Neutral Element su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Verificare che tutte le parti siano complete seguendo l'elenco in dotazione.
- Collegare l'apparecchio a una presa di corrente adeguata con una messa a terra.
- Assicurarsi che ci sia una buona ventilazione intorno all'unità.
- Testare la stabilità del prodotto prima dell'uso.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Accendere l'apparecchio utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Regolare la temperatura e le impostazioni desiderate tramite il pannello di controllo.
- Monitorare la temperatura interna con l'apposito termometro integrato.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegner e scollegarla dalla corrente prima di iniziare la pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e detergente neutro per la superficie esterna.
- Evitare prodotti chimici abrasivi.
- Controllare regolarmente per segni di usura o danni e sostituire le parti se necessario.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'unità non si accende, controllare il collegamento elettrico.
- Controllare se il fusibile è bruciato o se l'interruttore di protezione è scattato.
- Se la temperatura non raggiunge il livello desiderato, verificare le impostazioni e il relativo termometro.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei dispositivi elettrici.
- Non disperdere i materiali nell'ambiente.
- Rivedere le istruzioni di smaltimento per specifici componenti.

## 9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.